

No. 08-1234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit

—◆—

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OUT
OF TIME AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

—◆—

MICHAEL M. HETHMON*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mhethmon@irli.org
Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OUT OF TIME OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE OVER IMMIGRATION IS WELL ESTABLISHED BY THE SUPREME COURT	4
II. THE ORIGINS OF THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE OVER IMMIGRATION.....	7
A. Hugo Grotius, Allegiance, And The Early Anglo Origins Of The Plenary Power Doctrine Over Immigration	7
B. Blackstone, Vattel, And Eighteenth Cen- tury Commentators On The Plenary Power Over Immigration	16
III. THE FOUNDING FATHERS DRAFTED THE CONSTITUTION WITH THE LAW OF NATIONS IN MIND AND THAT PLENARY AUTHORITY OVER IMMI- GRATION RESTED WITH THE POLITI- CAL BRANCHES.....	22
IV. THE 1798 ALIEN ACT AND UNDER- STANDING THE PLENARY POWER DOC- TRINE CONCERNING IMMIGRATION ...	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE PREVENTS PETITIONERS FROM SETTLING IN THE TERRITORIAL UNITED STATES ABSENT THE CONSENT OF THE POLITICAL BRANCHES.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2009)	38
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	2
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Coke. 1186 (1608)	11
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	2, 4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	38
<i>Denmore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	5
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	2, 4
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 52 (1954).....	5
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	5
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	2, 3
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1906).....	6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. 2009).....	3, 37, 38
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	2
<i>Ohio ex rel. Clarke v. Deckebach</i> , 274 U.S. 392 (1927).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	5
<i>Tiaco v. Forbes</i> , 228 U.S. 549 (1913)	4
<i>Toyota v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 402 (1925).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1897).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	5, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	6, 37
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article I § 8.....	28
U.S. Const. Preamble	30

LAWS, STATUTES, AND TREATIES

14 Ric. 2, c. 2 (1390) (Eng.).....	9
14 Hen. 6, c. 7 (1435) (Eng.).....	9
31 Hen. 6, c. 4 (1452-3) (Eng.).....	9
14 & 15 Hen. 8, c. 2 (1523) (Eng.).....	9
21 Hen. 8, c. 16 (1529) (Eng.).....	9
22 Hen. 8, c. 8 (1530-1) (Eng.).....	9
32 Hen. 8, c. 14 (1540) (Eng.).....	9
32 Hen. 8, c. 16 (1540) (Eng.).....	9, 10, 11, 17
4 & 5 P. & M., c. 6 (1557-8) (Eng.).....	10, 11
7 Jac. 1, c. 2 (1609-10) (Eng.)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 Geo. 3, c. 4 (1793) (Eng.).....	21
1 U.S. Stat. 103 (1790)	21
1 U.S. Stat. 577 (1798)	27
2 U.S. Stat. 153 (1802)	21
Treaty of Paris (1783).....	23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A BRIEF AND SUMMARY NARRATIVE OF THE MANY MISCHIEFS AND INCONVENIENCES IN FORMER TIMES AS WELL AS OF LATE YEARS, OCCASSIONED BY THE NATURALIZING OF ALIENS (1690).....	14
ACTS AND ORDINANCES OF THE INTERREGNUM (1911).....	13
1 AMERICAN STATE PAPERS MISCELLANEOUS (1834).....	28, 29
AN ADDRESS OF THE MINORITY OF THE VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE (1799)	28, 29, 32
AN HUMBLE ADDRESS WITH SOME PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE PREVENTING OF THE DECREASE OF INHABITANTS OF THIS REALM (1677)	14
Andrew C. Lenner, <i>John Taylor and the Origins of American Federalism</i> , 17 J. OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC 399 (1997).....	20, 33
Andrew C. Lenner, <i>Separate Spheres: Republicanism Constitutionalism in the Federalist Era</i> , 41 AMER. J. LEGAL HISTORY 254 (1997).....	20, 22, 23, 27, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1798)	<i>passim</i>
BARON VON STEUBEN, REGULATIONS FOR THE ORDER AND DISCIPLINE OF THE TROOPS OF THE UNITED STATES (Joseph Riling ed., 1966).....	23
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1834)	19
CHARLES LEE, DEFENCE OF THE ALIEN AND SEDITION LAWS (1798)	29, 31
DANIEL DEFOE, GIVING ALMS NO CHARITY (1704)	14
DANIEL DEFOE, LEX TALIONIS, OR, AN ENQUIRY INTO THE MOST PROPER WAYS TO PREVENT THE PERSECUTION OF THE PROTESTANTS IN FRANCE (1698).....	14
DANIEL DEFOE, SOME SEASONABLE QUERIES, ON THE THIRD HEAD, VIZ. A GENERAL NATURALI- ZATION (1697)	14, 16
DANIEL GEORGE LANG, FOREIGN POLICY IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1985).....	22, 27
1 EMER DE VATTEL, THE LAW OF NATIONS (Knud Haakonssen ed., 2008).....	20, 21, 22
GEORGE FRIEDRICH VON MARTENS, SUMMARY OF THE LAW OF NATIONS (1795).....	27, 28
FRANCIS BACON, THREE SPEECHES OF THE RIGHT HONORABLE, SIR FRANCIS BACON KNIGHT (1641).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 37
HERSCH LAUTERPACT, THE GROTIAN TRADITION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW: A CONTEMPORARY PER- SPECTIVE (Richard Falk, et al. eds., 1985)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
HUGO GROTIUS, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (Francis W. Kelsey ed., 1925)	7, 8
JAMES H. KETTNER, THE DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP, 1608-1870 (1978).....	20
James H. Kettner, <i>The Development of American Citizenship in the Revolutionary Era: The Idea of Volitional Allegiance</i> , 18 AMER. J. LEGAL HISTORY 208 (1974).....	20, 24
JAMES MADISON, THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 WHICH FRAMED THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Gaillard Hunt, James Scott eds., 1920)	25
James A.R. Nafziger, <i>The General Admission of Aliens Under International Law</i> , 77 A.J.I.L. 804 (1983).....	27
JAMES OGILVIE, A SPEECH DELIVERED IN ESSEX COUNTY (1798)	36
1 JOHN COMYN, A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Anthony Hammond ed., 1824).....	17
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTI- TUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	25
JOSIAH CHILD, A NEW DISCOURSE OF TRADE WHEREIN IS RECOMMENDED SEVERAL WEIGHTY POINTS RELATING TO THE COMPANIES OF MER- CHANTS (1692)	13
LITTLETON'S TENURES IN ENGLISH (Eugene Wambaugh ed., 1908).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and its Progeny</i> , 100 HARV. L. REV. 853 (1987).....	5, 6
1 MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGEMENT OF THE LAW 76 (6th ed., 1793).....	17, 18
OBSERVATIONS ON THE ALIEN AND SEDITION LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (1799).....	20, 29, 31
PATRICK J. CHARLES, IRRECONCILABLE GRIEVANCES: THE EVENTS THAT SHAPED THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (2008).....	23
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Right of Self-Preservation and Resistance: A True Legal and Historical Understanding of the Anglo-American Right to Arms</i> , 2010 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 18 (2010).....	16
PATRICK J. CHARLES, THE SECOND AMENDMENT: THE INTENT AND ITS INTERPRETATION BY THE STATES AND THE SUPREME COURT (2009).....	23
PETER AND NICHOLAS ONUF, FEDERAL UNION, MODERN WORLD: THE LAW OF NATIONS IN AN AGE OF REVOLUTION, 1776-1814 (1993).....	16, 20, 22, 24, 26
Peter J. Spiro, <i>Explaining the End of the Plenary Power</i> , 16 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 339 (2002).....	5
REASONS AGAINST THE GENERAL NATURALIZATION OF ALIENS (1662).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY UPON THE SUBJECT OF ADMITTING ALIENS TO THE RIGHTS OF CITIZENSHIP WHO RESIDED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES ONE YEAR PRE- CEDING THE DECLARATION OF THE LAW WAR WITH GREAT BRITAIN (March 18, 1822).....	21
REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE IN CONGRESS TO WHOM WERE REFERRED CERTAIN MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS COMPLAINING OF THE ACTS OF CONGRESS, CONCERNING THE ALIEN AND SEDI- TION LAWS (1799)	29, 32
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, A LETTER TO A MEMBER OF CONGRESS (1799).....	20, 33, 34, 35
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, A VIEW OF THE CONSTI- TUTION WITH SELECTED WRITINGS (Clyde N. Wilson fwd., 1999).....	25
SAMUEL WILLIAMS, A DISCOURSE ON THE LOVE OF OUR COUNTRY (1775)	16
SUNDRY CONSIDERATIONS TOUCHING NATURALIZA- TION OF ALIENS: WHEREBY THE ALLEDGED AD- VANTAGES THEREBY ARE CONFUTED, AND THE CONTRARY MISCHIEFS THEREOF ARE DETECTED AND DISCOVERED (1695).....	14, 15
THE COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SEVERAL STATES, ON THE RESOLUTIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE OF VIRGINIA (1799).....	29
4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVEN- TIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CON- STITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	25, 29, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1845).....	25, 38
THE GRAND CONCERN (1673)	14
THE HISTORY OF NATURALIZATION WITH SOME REMARQUES UPON THE EFFECTS THEREOF, IN RESPECT TO THE ESTABLISHED RELIGION, TRADE AND SAFETY OF HIS MAJESTIES DOMINIONS (1680).....	14, 15
THE SPEECH OF SIR JOHN KNIGHT OF BRISTOL, AGAINST THE BILL FOR A GENERAL NATURALIZATION IN 1693 (1694).....	14
THOMAS EVANS, AN ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF VIRGINIA, RESPECTING THE ALIEN & SEDITION LAWS (1798).....	28, 29, 30
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	18, 19, 22
4 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed., 1966)	10
9 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed., 1966)	11
10 WILLIAM HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed., 1966).....	17
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1829)	25, 28
WYNDHAM BEAWES, LEX MERCATORIA REDIVIVA; OR, A COMPLETE CODE OF COMMERCIAL LAW (2d ed., 1761)	17
